

NO. 43205-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

NATHAN JOE GADBERRY, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.11-1-02072-0

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

ANNE M. CRUSER, WSBA #27944  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

    I.    THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION  
          IN DENYING GADBERRY’S MOTION TO CONTINUE  
          THE TRIAL. .... 1

    II.   GADBERRY WAS NOT DENIED EFFECTIVE  
          ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. .... 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

C. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    III.  THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION  
          IN DENYING GADBERRY’S MOTION TO CONTINUE  
          THE TRIAL. .... 4

    IV.  GADBERRY WAS NOT DENIED EFFECTIVE  
          ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. .... 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Patu</i> , 147 Wn.2d 717, 720, 58 P.3d 273 (2002).....	6
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d, 647, 714, 101 P.3d 1 (2004) .....	9
<i>Jones v. Hogan</i> , 56 Wn.2d 23, 27, 351 P.2d 153 (1960).....	9
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 90, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978).....	9
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 745, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....	9
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 58 Wn.App. 465, 471, 794 P.2d 52, <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 117 Wn.2d 701, 818 P.2d 1088 (1991).....	5
<i>State v. Bowerman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 794, 808, 802 P.2d 116 (1990).....	8
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 227, 25 P.3d 1011 (2001).....	7
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 159 Wn.2d 86, 99-100, 147 P.3d 1288 (2006).....	8
<i>State v. Edvalds</i> , 157 Wn.App. 517, 525-26, 237 P.3d 368 (2010).....	9
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 77-78, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. Herzog</i> , 69 Wn.App. 521, 524, 849 P.2d 1235 (1993).....	5
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 33 Wn. App. 865, 872, 658 P.2d 1262, review denied, 99 Wn.2d 1013 (1983).....	8
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 763, 770 P.2d 662, review denied, 113 Wn.2d 1002, 777 P.2d 1050 (1989).....	9
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 335-36, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	7
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 362, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	9
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995).....	7
<i>State v. Pam</i> , 101 Wn.2d 507, 511, 680 P.2d 762 (1984).....	6
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn.App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998).....	10
<i>State v. Tatum</i> , 74 Wn.App. 81, 86, 871 P.2d 1123, review denied 125 Wn.2d 1002, 886 P.2d 1134 (1994).....	5
<i>State v. White</i> , 81 Wn.2d 223, 225, 500 P.2d 1242 (1972).....	9

### Rules

CrR 3.3.....	4
